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Read this guide thoroughly before use.

Contact Information
To learn more about SYMBYX, please visit 
our website and follow us on social media.

SYMBYX Customer Care
Email: info@symbyxbiome.com
Phone (worldwide): +61 2 8066 9966
Phone (UK/EU only): +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australia

www.symbyxbiome.com

USER GUIDE

4



5

In the box:

1. SYMBYX Neuro 
helmet

6. Protective storage 

2. SYMBYX Neuro 
User Guide and 

Instruction Manual

4. Connector cord 
which links helmet 
to the battery pack

5. Charging cord

3. Battery pack
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Treatment time

Your device is pre-programmed to run 
automatically for a full 24 minutes. This 
includes 12 minutes of red light followed 
by 12 minutes of infrared light.

How to use the device

How to fit the SYMBYX Neuro

The centre circle of the helmet should be 
positioned over the centre of your head.

The white label (pictured below) 
inside the helmet indicates the 

backside of the helmet.
Position the SYMBYX Neuro on your head with 
the velcro straps in the front. The straps should fit 
comfortably across your forehead roughly between the 
eyes and your hairline. Adjust the velcro straps so that 
the SYMBYX Neuro fits snugly.

24 mins
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Frequency of use
During the first two weeks of treatment please 
use SYMBYX Neuro 2-3 times only, building 
up to 5 times per week in the subsequent 
weeks. If you are using the SYMBYX Neuro 
in combination with a handheld laser, please 
follow the separate combined protocol. Use 
once per day only, at a broadly similar time. 
SYMBYX recommends using the SYMBYX 
Neuro first thing in the morning unless you are 
experiencing interrupted sleep. If so, in the 
afternoon or early evening would be preferable. 

M T W FT S S

M T W FT S S

Treatment protocol
1. Place and fit the SYMBYX Neuro snugly on your head.

2. Connecting the SYMBYX Neuro to the battery       using the connecting 
cord. (B)  Either USB-A output on the battery can be used to connect it to the 
SYMBYX Neuro (C) . 

Power Charger Input/
Interconnect Port

ON Button

Adjustable screws to 
ensure a comfortable fit.

Velcro strap

Lead for the 
connector cord to 
plug into

B

C

A

1

2 A
B

C
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3. Once the SYMBYX Neuro is connected to the battery, the helmet will turn on 
automatically. This is indicated by a long audible beep, followed by a short 
testing cycle: 2 seconds of red light, then 2 seconds of infrared light. 

4. The treatment will then commence automatically, first with 12 minutes of red 
light treatment, followed by 12 minutes of infrared light treatment. You will 
hear two audible beeps at the 12 minutes mark (the half way mark point). It is 
important that you don’t remove the helmet at this point, as there is another 
12 minutes of treatment to go. For the infrared cycle (the second 12 minutes), 
you will not see any lights flashing as the helmet is emitting infrared light, 
which cannot be seen. 

5. After 24 minutes, the SYMBYX Neuro helmet will audibly beep and flash five 
times in order to inform you that the treatment session is complete. 

6. Once the treatment has concluded, simply disconnect the helmet from the 
battery. The battery will automatically turn off. 

If you wish to stop mid-treatment
If you wish to stop treatment at any time, first remove the cord from the 
battery pack then remove the SYMBYX Neuro helmet. The battery will turn off 
automatically after 30 seconds. To turn the SYMBYX Neuro back on, simply 
reconnect the cord to the battery. The treatment will start again from the 
beginning, for 24 minutes. 

After each treatment session
Disconnect the battery from SYMBYX Neuro helmet and place it on a charger 
after each treatment. This will ensure that it is ready for your next treatment. 

Diodes emit red and 
infrared light

Velcro strap

3

4

5

6
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GWPGroup
Copyright:Itisyourresponsibilitytoseekappropriatepermission/licensingfromtherightsholderbeforeusingthissymbol.
GWPGroupacceptsnoresponsibilityforanyclaimsarisingfromincorrectuseofanytrademarkedmaterials.

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THE USER GUIDE BEFORE USE.

THE CARDBOARD BOX THAT THE DEVICE CAME IN CAN BE RECYCLED. 

DO NOT DROP OR PHYSICALLY ALTER THE DEVICE OR PROVIDED COMPONENTS. INCL PCB. 

DO NOT STARE DIRECTLY AT THE LIGHT SOURCES. LIGHT EMITTED FROM THIS DEVICE MAY CAUSE 
IRRITATION. 

DANGER: DEVICE EMITS OPTICAL RADIATION.

CAUTION: THIS DEVICE OPERATES USING REPEATED EXPOSURE TO NEAR INFRARED RADIATION (NIR).

ONLY USE BATTERY PROVIDED WITH THE DEVICE.

THIS APPLIANCE MUST ONLY BE SUPPLIED AT SAFETY EXTRA LOW VOLTAGE CORRESPONDING TO 
THE MARKING OF THE DEVICE. 

THIS APPLIANCE CAN BE USED BY CHILDREN, PERSONS WITH REDUCED PHYSICAL, SENSORY 
OR MENTAL CAPABILITIES OR LACK OF EXPERIENCE AND KNOWLEDGE IF THEY HAVE BEEN 
GIVEN SUPERVISION OR INSTRUCTION CONCERNING USE OF THE APPLIANCE IN A SAFE WAY 
AND UNDERSTAND THE HAZARDS INVOLVED. CHILDREN SHALL NOT PLAY WITH THE APPLIANCE. 
CLEANING AND USER MAINTENANCE SHALL NOT BE MADE BY CHILDREN WITHOUT SUPERVISION. 

THE WASTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT (WEEE) INDICATES THE DEVICE MAY NOT 
BE DISCARDED AS  HOUSEHOLD WASTE (2012/19/EU).

SYMBYX PTY LTD HEREBY DECLARES THAT THIS PRODUCT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ESSENTIAL 
REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER RELEVANT PROVISIONS. 
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Lea esta guía cuidadosamente antes de comenzar a 
usar el dispositivo.

Información del contacto
Para conocer más sobre SYMBYX, favor de visitar 
nuestro sitio web y seguirnos en redes sociales. 

SYMBYX Atención al cliente
Correo electrónico: info@symbyxbiome.com
Teléfono (internacional): +61 2 8066 9966
Teléfono (UK/UE solamente): +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australia

www.symbyxbiome.com

GUÍA DE USUARIO 

10
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En la caja:

1. Casco SYMBYX 
Neuro

6. Estuche protector 
de almacenamiento

2. Guía de usuario y 
manual de instrucciones 

del SYMBYX Neuro

4. Cable para 
conectar el casco 

a la batería

5. Cable para la 
recarga

3. Batería
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Duración del tratamiento

Su dispositivo fue programado previamente para 
funcionar durante 24 minutos automáticamente. 
Esto incluye 12 minutos de luz roja seguidos por 12 
minutos de luz infrarroja.

Antes de comenzar el tratamiento

Cómo ajustar el SYMBYX Neuro

Coloque el SYMBYX Neuro sobre su cabeza con las 
cintas de velcro hacia enfrente. Las cintas deben 
cruzar su frente cómodamente entre sus ojos y 
la línea frontal del cabello. Ajústelas para que el 
SYMBYX Neuro le quede de manera cómoda.

El círculo central del casco deberá 
encontrarse sobre el centro de su cabeza. 

La etiqueta blanca (imagen 
inferior) dentro del casco indica 

la parte posterior de éste.

24 mins
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Protocolo de tratamiento
1. Coloque el SYMBYX Neuro en su cabeza y ajústelo cómodamente.

2. Conecte el SYMBYX Neuro a la batería       con el cable conector. (B) 
Cualquier puerto USB-A en la batería puede usarse para conectarla al 
SYMBYX Neuro       .

 

Entrada del cargador 
de energía/Puerto de 
interconexión

Botón de encendido

Tuercas ajustables para 
asegurar comodidad

Tira de velcro

Conexión para el 
cable conector

B

C

A

Frecuencia de uso

Favor de utilizar el SYMBYX Neuro solamente 
2-3 veces durante las primeras 2 semanas de 
tratamiento, hasta llegar a 5 veces por semana 
en las semanas siguientes. Si está utilizando 
el SYMBYX Neuro junto con un láser manual, 
favor de seguir el protocolo combinado. Úselo 
solamente una vez al día en un horario similar. 
SYMBYX le recomienda utilizar el SYMBYX 
Neuro a primera hora de la mañana a menos 
que presente sueño interrumpido. Si ése es el 
caso, es preferible utilizarlo por las tardes. 

1

2 A B

C
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Los diodos emiten luz 
roja e infrarroja

Tira de velcro

1. Después de conectar el SYMBYX Neuro a la batería, el casco se encenderá 
automáticamente. Esto será indicado por un pitido de larga duración 
seguido de un breve ciclo de prueba: 2 segundos de luz roja y después 2 
segundos de luz infrarroja. 

2. Posteriormente, el tratamiento comenzará automáticamente; primero con 12 
minutos de tratamiento con luz roja seguidos de 12 minutos de tratamiento 
con luz infrarroja. Podrá escuchar 2 pitidos después de los primeros 12 
minutos (la mitad del tratamiento). Es importante que no retire el casco 
en este punto, ya que aún faltan 12 minutos de tratamiento. Durante el 
ciclo de luz infrarroja (los siguientes 12 minutos) no podrá ver ninguna luz 
parpadeante, ya que el casco estará emitiendo luz infrarroja, la cual no es 
visible. 

3. Después de transcurrir los 24 minutos, el casco SYMBYX Neuro pitará y 
parpadeará 5 veces para informarle que el tratamiento se ha completado. 

4. Una vez que haya terminado el tratamiento, sólo desconecte el casco de la 
batería. La batería se apagará automáticamente.

Detener el tratamiento a la mitad
Si desea detener el tratamiento en algún momento, primero desconecte 
el cable de la batería y después retire el casco SYMBYX Neuro. Después 
de 30 segundos, la batería se apagará automáticamente. Para encender el 
SYMBYX Neuro nuevamente, sólo reconecte el cable a la batería. El tratamiento 
comenzará de nuevo y durará 24 minutos. 

Al terminar la sesión
Desconecte la batería del casco SYMBYX Neuro y recárguela después de cada 
tratamiento. Esto asegurará que esté lista para su próxima sesión. 

3

4

5

6



15

GWPGroup
Copyright:Itisyourresponsibilitytoseekappropriatepermission/licensingfromtherightsholderbeforeusingthissymbol.
GWPGroupacceptsnoresponsibilityforanyclaimsarisingfromincorrectuseofanytrademarkedmaterials.

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES EN LA GUÍA DE USUARIO ANTES DE USARSE. 

LA CAJA DE CARTÓN EN LA QUE SE ENCONTRABA SU PRODUCTO PUEDE RECICLARSE. 

NO DEJE CAER NI ALTERE FÍSICAMENTE EL DISPOSITIVO NI LOS COMPONENTES PROPORCIONADOS. 
INCLUYE PCB. 

NO MIRE FIJAMENTE A LAS FUENTES DE LUZ. LA LUZ EMITIDA POR ESTE DISPOSITIVO PUEDE CAUSAR 
IRRITACIÓN. 

PELIGRO: EL DISPOSITIVO EMITE RADIACIÓN ÓPTICA.

PRECAUCIÓN: ESTE DISPOSITIVO UTILIZA EXPOSICIÓN REPETIDA A RADIACIÓN INFRARROJA 
CERCANA (NIR) PARA SU FUNCIONAMIENTO.

SOLAMENTE UTILICE LA BATERÍA PROPORCIONADA CON ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

ESTE APARATO SÓLO DEBE ABASTECERSE DE UN VOLTAJE BAJO DE SEGURIDAD CORRESPONDIENTE 
AL MARCADO DEL DISPOSITIVO.

ESTE APARATO PUEDE SER UTILIZADO POR NIÑOS, PERSONAS CON CAPACIDADES FÍSICAS, 
SENSORIALES O MENTALES LIMITADAS O CON FALTA DE EXPERIENCIA Y CONOCIMIENTO SI ESTÁN 
BAJO SUPERVISIÓN O SI HAN RECIBIDO INSTRUCCIONES SOBRE CÓMO USAR EL APARATO DE UNA 
FORMA SEGURA Y COMPRENDEN LOS POSIBLES RIESGOS. LOS NIÑOS NO DEBEN JUGAR CON 
ESTE APARATO. LA LIMPIEZA Y EL MANTENIMIENTO POR PARTE DEL USUARIO NO DEBERÁN SER 
REALIZADOS POR UN NIÑO SIN SUPERVISIÓN. 

LOS RESIDUOS DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (RAEE) INDICAN QUE EL DISPOSITIVO 
NO DEBE SER DESECHADO COMO RESIDUO DOMÉSTICO (2012/19/EU).

SYMBYX PTY LTD DECLARA POR LA PRESENTE QUE ESTE PRODUCTO CUMPLE CON LOS REQUER-
IMIENTOS ESENCIALES Y OTRAS DISPOSICIONES PERTINENTES. 
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Lisez attentivement ce guide avant utilisation.
GUIDE D’UTILISATION

Coordonnées
Pour en savoir plus sur SYMBYX, veuillez visiter notre 
site web et nous suivre sur les réseaux sociaux.

Service Clientèle SYMBYX
Email: info@symbyxbiome.com
Téléphone (international): +61 2 8066 9966
Téléphone (UK/UE uniquement) +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australie

www.symbyxbiome.com

16
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Dans la boîte:

1. Casque 
SYMBXY Neuro

2. Guide d’utilisation et 
manuel d’instructions 

SYMBYX Neuro

4. Câble de connexion 
reliant le casque à la 

batterie

3. Batterie

6. Étui de rangement 
protecteur

5. Câble de 
recharge
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Durée du traitement

Votre appareil est préprogrammé pour fonctionner 
automatiquement pendant 24 minutes complètes. 
Cela inclut 12 minutes de lumière rouge suivies de 
12 minutes de lumière infrarouge.

Positionnez le SYMBYX Neuro sur votre tête avec les 
sangles en velcro à l’avant. Les sangles doivent être 
placées confortablement sur votre front, environ entre vos 
yeux et votre ligne de cheveux. Ajustez les sangles en 
velcro pour que le SYMBYX Neuro soit bien ajusté.

Le cercle central du casque doit être 
positionné au centre de votre tête. 

L’étiquette blanche (voir image ci-
dessous) à l’intérieur du casque 

indique l’arrière du casque.

Avant de commencer le traitement

Comment ajuster le SYMBYX Neuro

24 mins
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Protocole de traitement
1. Placez et ajustez le SYMBYX Neuro confortablement sur votre tête.

2. Connectez le SYMBYX Neuro à la batterie  (A) à l’aide du câble de connexion. 
(B) L’une ou l’autre des sorties USB-A de la batterie peut être utilisée pour le 
connecter au SYMBYX Neuro (C) .

 

Entrèe du chargeur 
d’alimentation/Port 
d’interconnexion

Bouton ON

Vis règlables pour 
assurer un ajustement 
confortable

Sangle en velcro

Câble pour 
connecter le 
cordon

B

C

A

Fréquence d’utilisation

Pendant les deux premières semaines de 
traitement, utilisez le SYMBYX Neuro seulement 2 
à 3 fois, en augmentant progressivement jusqu’à 5 
fois par semaine au cours des semaines suivantes. 
Si vous utilisez le SYMBYX Neuro en combinaison 
avec un laser portatif, veuillez suivre le protocole 
combiné séparé. Utilisez-le une fois par jour 
seulement, à des heures à peu près similaires. 
SYMBYX recommande d’utiliser le SYMBYX Neuro 
dès le matin, sauf si vous rencontrez des troubles 
du sommeil. Dans ce cas, il serait préférable de 
l’utiliser l’après-midi ou en début de soirée.

1

2 A
B

C
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Les diodes èmettent 
de la lumière rouge et 
infrarouge

Sangle en velcro

1. Une fois le SYMBYX Neuro connecté à la batterie, le casque s’allumera 
automatiquement. Cela sera indiqué par un long bip sonore, suivi d’un court 
cycle de test : 2 secondes de lumière rouge, puis 2 secondes de lumière 
infrarouge.

2. Le traitement commencera ensuite automatiquement, d’abord avec 12 
minutes de lumière rouge, puis 12 minutes de lumière infrarouge. Vous 
entendrez deux bips sonores après 12 minutes (le point médian). Il est 
important de ne pas retirer le casque à ce moment-là, car il reste encore 12 
minutes de traitement. Pour le cycle infrarouge (les 12 minutes suivantes), 
vous ne verrez aucune lumière clignoter, car le casque émet de la lumière 
infrarouge, qui est invisible.

3. Après 24 minutes, le casque SYMBYX Neuro émettra un bip sonore et 
clignotera cinq fois pour vous informer que la séance de traitement est 
terminée.

4. Une fois le traitement terminé, déconnectez simplement le casque de la 
batterie. La batterie s’éteindra automatiquement.

Si vous souhaitez interrompre le traitement en cours
Si vous souhaitez arrêter le traitement à tout moment, retirez d’abord le cordon 
du bloc-batterie, puis enlevez le casque SYMBYX Neuro. La batterie s’éteindra 
automatiquement après 30 secondes. Pour rallumer le SYMBYX Neuro, il vous 
suffit de reconnecter le cordon à la batterie. Le traitement recommencera alors 
depuis le début, pour une durée de 24 minutes.

Aprés chaque séance de traitement
Déconnectez la batterie du casque SYMBYX Neuro et placez-la sur le chargeur 
après chaque traitement. Cela garantira qu’elle soit prête pour votre prochaine 
séance.

3

4

5

6
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GWPGroup
Copyright:Itisyourresponsibilitytoseekappropriatepermission/licensingfromtherightsholderbeforeusingthissymbol.
GWPGroupacceptsnoresponsibilityforanyclaimsarisingfromincorrectuseofanytrademarkedmaterials.

LISEZ LES INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE GUIDE D’UTILISATION AVANT DE L’UTILISER.

LA BOÎTE EN CARTON DANS LAQUELLE L’APPAREIL A ÉTÉ LIVRÉ PEUT ÊTRE RECYCLÉE.

NE PAS LAISSER TOMBER OU MODIFIER PHYSIQUEMENT L’APPAREIL OU LES COMPOSANTS FOURNIS, 
Y COMPRIS LE PCB.

NE REGARDEZ PAS DIRECTEMENT LES SOURCES DE LUMIÈRE. LA LUMIÈRE ÉMISE PAR CET APPAREIL 
PEUT CAUSER DES IRRITATIONS.

DANGER: L’APPAREIL ÉMET UN RAYONNEMENT OPTIQUE.

ATTENTION : CET APPAREIL FONCTIONNE PAR EXPOSITION RÉPÉTÉE À UN RAYONNEMENT PROCHE 
INFRAROUGE (NIR).

N’UTILISEZ QUE LA BATTERIE FOURNIE AVEC L’APPAREIL.

CET APPAREIL DOIT ÊTRE ALIMENTÉ UNIQUEMENT À UNE TENSION TRÈS BASSE DE SÉCURITÉ 
CONFORMÉMENT AU MARQUAGE DE L’APPAREIL.

CET APPAREIL PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR DES ENFANTS, DES PERSONNES AYANT DES CAPACITÉS 
PHYSIQUES, SENSORIELLES OU MENTALES RÉDUITES OU UN MANQUE D’EXPÉRIENCE ET DE 
CONNAISSANCES SI ELLES ONT REÇU DES INSTRUCTIONS OU UNE SUPERVISION CONCERNANT 
L’UTILISATION DE L’APPAREIL DE MANIÈRE SÛRE ET COMPRENNENT LES DANGERS ENCOURU. 
LES ENFANTS NE DOIVENT PAS JOUER AVEC L’APPAREIL. LE NETTOYAGE ET L’ENTRETIEN PAR 
L’UTILISATEUR NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE EFFECTUÉS PAR DES ENFANTS SANS SUPERVISION.

LE SYMBOLE DE DÉCHETS D’ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (DEEE) INDIQUE QUE 
L’APPAREIL NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE JETÉ AVEC LES DÉCHETS MÉNAGERS (2012/19/UE).

SYMBYX PTY LTD DÉCLARE PAR LA PRÉSENTE QUE CE PRODUIT EST CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES 
ESSENTIELLES ET AUTRES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES.
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Leggere attentamente questa guida prima dell’uso.
GUIDA ALL’USO

Informazioni sui contatti
Per saperne di più su SYMBYX, visita il nostro sito 
web e seguici sui social media.

Assistenza clienti SYMBYX
Email: info@symbyxbiome.com
Telefono (in tutto il mondo): +61 2 8066 9966
Telefono (solo Regno Unito/UE): +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australia

www.symbyxbiome.com
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Nella confezione:

1. Casco SYMBYX 
Neuro

2. Guida all’uso e 
Manuale d’Istruzioni 

SYMBYX Neuro

4. Cavo di collegamento 
tra il casco e il pacco 

batteria

3. Pacco batteria

6. Custodia protettiva5. Cavo di ricarica
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Durata del trattamento

Il dispositivo è preimpostato per un 
funzionamento automatico di 24 minuti. Tale 
durata comprende 12 minuti di luce rossa cui 
seguono 12 minuti di luce infrarossa.

Posizionare il SYMBYX Neuro sulla testa con le cinghie 
in velcro nella parte anteriore. Le cinghie devono aderire 
comodamente alla fronte, all’incirca tra gli occhi e 
l’attaccatura dei capelli. Regolare le cinghie in velcro in 
modo che il SYMBYX Neuro aderisca perfettamente.

L’etichetta bianca (nella foto sotto) all’interno 
del casco indica il lato posteriore del casco.

Il cerchio centrale del casco 
deve essere posizionato al 

centro della testa.

Prima d’iniziare il trattamento

Come indossare il SYMBYX Neuro

24 mins
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Frequenza d’uso

Nelle prime due settimane di trattamento si 
consiglia d’utilizzare SYMBYX Neuro solo 2-3 
volte, per poi passare a 5 volte alla settimana 
nelle settimane successive. Se si utilizza SYMBYX 
Neuro in combinazione con un laser portatile, 
si prega di rispettare il protocollo combinato 
separato. Usare una sola volta al giorno, sempre 
allo stesso orario. SYMBYX consiglia d’utilizzare 
SYMBYX Neuro come prima cosa al mattino, a 
meno che tu non abbia frequenti risvegli notturni. 
In tal caso, sarebbe preferibile utilizzarlo il 
pomeriggio o la sera presto.

Protocollo del trattamento
1. Posizionare e adattare il SYMBYX Neuro sulla testa.

2. Collegare il SYMBYX Neuro alla batteria (A) usando il cavo di collegamento. 
(B  È possibile utilizzare una delle due porte USB-A della batteria per 
collegarla al SYMBYX Neuro (C) .

 

Ingresso caricabatteria/
Porta di interconnessione

Pulsante ON

Viti regolabili per 
garantire una vestibilità 
confortevole 

Cinghia in velcro

Terminale per il 
collegamento del 
cavo di connessione

B

C

A

1

2 A
B

C
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I diodi emettono luce 
rossa e infrarossa

Cinghia in velcro

1. Una volta collegato il SYMBYX Neuro alla batteria, il casco si accende 
automaticamente. L’accensione è segnalata da un lungo segnale acustico, 
seguito da un breve ciclo di prova: 2 secondi di luce rossa, poi 2 secondi di 
luce infrarossa.

2. Il trattamento inizierà quindi automaticamente, prima con 12 minuti di 
trattamento a luce rossa, poi con 12 minuti di trattamento a luce infrarossa. 
Si sentiranno due segnali acustici allo scoccare dei 12 minuti (per segnalare 
che è trascorsa la metà del tempo). È importante non togliere il casco a 
questo punto, perché ci sono altri 12 minuti di trattamento da fare. Per il ciclo 
a infrarossi (i restanti 12 minuti), non vedrai lampeggiare alcuna luce, poiché il 
casco emette luce a infrarossi, che non è visibile.

3. Dopo 24 minuti, il casco SYMBYX Neuro emette un segnale acustico 
e lampeggia cinque volte per indicare che la sessione di trattamento è 
terminata.

4. Al termine del trattamento, è sufficiente scollegare il casco dalla batteria. La 
batteria si spegnerà automaticamente.

Interruzione del programma a metà del trattamento
Se si desidera interrompere il trattamento in qualsiasi momento, rimuovere 
prima il cavo dalla batteria e poi il casco SYMBYX Neuro. La batteria si spegnerà 
automaticamente dopo 30 secondi. Per riaccendere il SYMBYX Neuro, è 
sufficiente ricollegare il cavo alla batteria. Il trattamento ricomincerà da capo, per 
24 minuti.

Al termine d’ogni sessione di trattamento
Dopo ogni trattamento, scollegare la batteria dal casco SYMBYX Neuro e 
posizionarla su un caricatore, in modo che sia pronta all’uso per il trattamento 
successivo.

3
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LEGGERE LE ISTRUZIONI NELLA GUIDA ALL’USO PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO.

LA SCATOLA DI CARTONE IN CUI È STATO CONSEGNATO IL DISPOSITIVO PUÒ ESSERE RICICLATA.

NON LASCIARE CADERE O ALTERARE FISICAMENTE IL DISPOSITIVO O I SUOI COMPONENTI, 
COMPRESO IL CIRCUITO STAMPATO.

NON FISSARE DIRETTAMENTE LE FONTI DI LUCE. LA LUCE EMESSA DA QUESTO DISPOSITIVO PUÒ 
CAUSARE IRRITAZIONE.

PERICOLO: IL DISPOSITIVO EMETTE RADIAZIONI OTTICHE.

ATTENZIONE: QUESTO DISPOSITIVO FUNZIONA GRAZIE ALL’ESPOSIZIONE RIPETUTA A RADIAZIONI 
NEL VICINO INFRAROSSO (NIR).

UTILIZZARE SOLO LA BATTERIA FORNITA CON IL DISPOSITIVO.

QUESTO APPARECCHIO DEVE ESSERE ALIMENTATO SOLO A BASSISSIMA TENSIONE DI SICUREZZA 
CORRISPONDENTE ALLA MARCATURA DELL’APPARECCHIO.

QUESTO APPARECCHIO PUÒ ESSERE UTILIZZATO DA BAMBINI, PERSONE CON RIDOTTE CAPACITÀ 
FISICHE, SENSORIALI O MENTALI O CON MANCANZA DI ESPERIENZA E CONOSCENZA, A 
CONDIZIONE CHE ABBIANO RICEVUTO SUPERVISIONE O ISTRUZIONI SULL’USO DELL’APPARECCHIO 
IN MODO SICURO E CHE COMPRENDANO I RISCHI CORRELATI. I BAMBINI NON DEVONO GIOCARE 
CON L’APPARECCHIO. LA PULIZIA E LA MANUTENZIONE DA PARTE DELL’UTENTE NON DEVONO 
ESSERE EFFETTUATE DA BAMBINI SENZA SUPERVISIONE.

LA DIRETTIVA SUI RIFIUTI DI APPARECCHIATURE ELETTRICHE ED ELETTRONICHE (WEEE) INDICA CHE 
IL DISPOSITIVO NON PUÒ ESSERE SMALTITO COME RIFIUTO DOMESTICO (2012/19/EU).

SYMBYX PTY LTD DICHIARA CHE QUESTO PRODOTTO È CONFORME AI REQUISITI ESSENZIALI E ALLE 
ALTRE DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI.
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Lesen Sie dieses Anleitung vor der Nutzung 
sorgfältig durch.

ANLEITUNG

Kontaktinformation
Um mehr über SYMBYX zu erfahren, besuchen Sie bitte 
unsere Website und folgen Sie uns in den sozialen Medien.  

SYMBYX Kundenservice
E-Mail: info@symbyxbiome.com
Telefon (weltweit): +61 2 8066 9966
Telefon (nur UK/EU): +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australien

www.symbyxbiome.com
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In der Box:

1. SYMBYX Neuro 
Helm

2. SYMBYX Neuro 
Benutzerhandbuch und 

Anleitung

4. Verbindungskabel, 
das den Helm mit dem 
Batteriepack verbindet

3. Batteriepack

6. Schutzhülle zur 
Aufbewahrung

5. Ladekabel
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Behandlungszeit

Ihr Gerät ist so voreingestellt, dass es 
automatisch für insgesamt 24 Minuten läuft. 
Dies umfasst 12 Minuten rotes Licht, gefolgt 
von 12 Minuten Infrarotlicht.

Bringen Sie den SYMBYX Neuro mit den 
Klettverschlüssen auf der Vorderseite an Ihrem Kopf an. 
Die Klettverschlüsse sollten bequem quer über Ihre Stirn 
verlaufen, ungefähr zwischen Ihren Augen und Ihrem 
Haaransatz. Passen Sie die Klettverschlüsse so an, dass 
der SYMBYX Neuro eng anliegt.

Der mittlere Kreis des Helms sollte über dem 
Mittelpunkt Ihres Kopfes positioniert werden.

Die weisse Etikette (Bild 
unten) im Helm deutet auf 
die Rückseite des Helms.

Vor der Behandlung

Anpassung des SYMBYX Neuro

24 mins
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Behandlungsprotokoll
1. Setzen Sie den SYMBYX Neuro fest auf Ihren Kopf auf.

2. Verbinden Sie den SYMBYX Neuro mit dem (A) Akku über das 
Verbindungskabel.       Sie können jeden der beiden USB-A-Ausgänge am 
Akku verwenden, um den SYMBYX (C) Neuro anzuschließen.

 

Ladeanschluss

AN Knopf

Verstellbare Schrauben 
für eine bequeme 
Anpassung

Klettband

Anschluss für das 
Verbindungskabel

B

C

A

Häufigkeit der Nutzung

In den ersten zwei Wochen der Behandlung 
sollten Sie den SYMBYX Neuro nur 2– 3 Mal 
verwenden und danach in den folgenden Wochen 
die Anwendung auf bis zu 5 Mal pro Woche 
steigern. Falls Sie den SYMBYX Neuro zusammen 
mit einem Handlaser verwenden, befolgen 
Sie bitte das separate kombinierte Protokoll. 
Verwenden Sie den SYMBYX Neuro einmal 
täglich zur ungefähr gleichen Tageszeit. SYMBYX 
empfiehlt, den SYMBYX Neuro morgens direkt 
nach dem Aufstehen anzuwenden, es sei denn, 
Sie haben Schwierigkeiten mit unterbrochenem 
Schlaf. In diesem Fall wäre es besser, es am 
Nachmittag oder frühen Abend zu nutzen.

1

2 A
B

C
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Dioden strahlen rotes 
und Infrarotlicht aus

Klettband

1. Sobald der SYMBYX Neuro mit dem Akku verbunden ist, wird der Helm 
automatisch eingeschaltet. Dies wird durch einen langen akustischen 
Signalton angezeigt, gefolgt von einem kurzen Testzyklus: 2 Sekunden rotes  
Licht, gefolgt von 2 Sekunden Infrarotlicht.

2. Die Behandlung beginnt dann automatisch mit 12 Minuten rotem Licht, 
gefolgt von 12 Minuten Infrarotlicht. Nach 12 Minuten hören Sie zwei hörbare 
Signaltöne (die Halbzeitmarke). Es ist wichtig, dass Sie den Helm zu diesem 
Zeitpunkt nicht abnehmen, da noch weitere 12 Minuten der Behandlung 
anstehen. Während des Infrarotzyklus (die zweiten 12 Minuten) werden Sie 
keine blinkenden Lichter sehen, da der Helm Infrarotlicht aussendet, das 
nicht sichtbar ist.

3. Nach 24 Minuten wird der SYMBYX Neuro Helm akustisch ein Signal von 
sich geben und fünfmal blinken, um Sie darüber zu informieren,  dass die 
Behandlung abgeschlossen ist.

4. Sobald die Behandlung beendet ist, trennen Sie einfach den Helm vom 
Akku. Der Akku schaltet sich automatisch aus.

Wenn Sie die Behandlung während des Vorgangs abbrechen 
möchten
Wenn Sie die Behandlung zu irgendeinem Zeitpunkt abbrechen möchten, 
entfernen Sie zuerst das Kabel vom Akkupack und nehmen Sie dann den 
SYMBYX Neuro Helm ab. Der Akku schaltet sich automatisch nach 30 
Sekunden aus. Um den SYMBYX Neuro wieder einzuschalten, verbinden Sie das 
Kabel einfach wieder mit dem Akku. Die Behandlung beginnt dann erneut von 
vorne für 24 Minuten.

Nach jeder Behandlungssitzung
Trennen Sie nach jeder Behandlung den Akku vom SYMBYX Neuro Helm und 
legen Sie ihn zum Aufladen aud das Ladegerät. So stellen Sie sicher, dass der 
Akku für Ihre nächste Behandlung bereit ist. 

3

4

5
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LESEN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN IM BENUTZERHANDBUCH VOR DER VERWENDUNG.

DIE PAPPE, IN DER DAS GERÄT VERPACKT WAR, KANN RECYCELT WERDEN.

DAS GERÄT ODER DIE MITGELIEFERTEN KOMPONENTEN NICHT FALLEN LASSEN ODER PHYSISCH 
VERÄNDERN, EINSCHLIESSLICH PCB. 

NICHT DIREKT IN DIE LICHTQUELLEN STARREN. DAS VON DIESEM GERÄT EMITTIERTE LICHT KANN 
REIZUNGEN VERURSACHEN. 

GEFAHR: DAS GERÄT SENDET OPTISCHE STRAHLUNG AUS.

VORSICHT: DIESES GERÄT ARBEITET MIT WIEDERHOLTER EXPOSITION GEGENÜBER NAHINFRAROT-
STRAHLUNG (NIR).  

VERWENDEN SIE NUR DEN MITGELIEFERTEN AKKU.

DIESES GERÄT MUSS NUR MIT EINER SICHEREN EXTRA-NIEDERSPANNUNG VERSORGT WERDEN, DIE 
DER KENNZEICHNUNG DES GERÄTS ENTSPRICHT. 

DIESER APPARAT DARF VON KINDERN, PERSONEN MIT EINGESCHRÄNKTEN KÖRPERLICHEN, 
SENSORISCHEN ODER GEISTIGEN FÄHIGKEITEN ODER MANGELN AN ERFAHRUNG UND WISSEN 
NUR UNTER AUFSICHT ODER NACH EINWEISUNG IN SICHERER ANWENDUNG UND VERSTÄNDNIS 
DER DAMIT VERBUNDENEN GEFAHREN VERWENDET WERDEN. KINDER SOLLEN NICHT MIT DEM 
GERÄT SPIELEN. REINIGUNG UND BENUTZERWARTUNG DÜRFEN NICHT VON KINDERN OHNE 
AUFSICHT DURCHGEFÜHRT WERDEN. 

DAS ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTEABFALLMANAGEMENT (WEEE) WEIST DARAUF HIN, 
DASS DAS GERÄT NICHT ALS HAUSHALTSABFALL ENTSORGT WERDEN DARF (2012/19/EU).  

SYMBYX PTY LTD ERKLÄRT HIERMIT, DASS DIESES PRODUKT DEN WESENTLICHEN ANFORDERUNGEN 
UND ANDEREN RELEVANTEN BESTIMMUNGEN ENTSPRICHT.   
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3. 符号..........................................................................
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目录

使用前请详细阅读用户指南。
用户指南

联系信息
如需了解更多关于 SYMBYX 的信息，请访问我
们的网站，并关注我们的社交媒体账号。

SYMBYX 客户服务
邮件： info@symbyxbiome.com
电话（全球）：+61 2 8066 9966
电话（仅英国/ 欧洲）： +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
军事路 3/116 层 
中性湾 NSW 2089 
澳大利亚

www.symbyxbiome.com
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在盒子里:

1. SYMBYX 
Neuro 头盔

4. 连接头盔和电池组的
连接器

3. 电池组

6. 保护存储盒5. 充电线

2. SYMBYX Neuro 
用户指南和使用说明

35
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治疗时间

设备的预编程为自动运行完整的24分钟。
包括12分钟红光，然后12分钟红外光。

开始治疗前

如何安装 SYMBYX Neuro。

用设备前方的尼龙搭扣带将 SYMBYX Neuro 
佩戴于头部。搭扣带应舒适地佩戴在额头，大
致在眼睛和发际线间的位置。调整搭扣带直至 
SYMBYX Neuro 可以舒适贴合。

头盔中心圈应置于头部中心位置。 

头盔内部的白色标签（以下
附有图片）为头盔背面 。

24分钟
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在治疗的前两周，请仅使用 SYMBYX Neuro 
2-3次，在随后的几周内，逐步增加到每周最
多5次。如果您结合使用 SYMBYX Neuro 和
手持式激光器，请遵循另外的组合使用流程。
每天仅可使用一次，在大致相同的时间段内使
用。SYMBYX 建议早上起来就使用 SYMBYX 
Neuro，除非你正在经历睡眠中断的问题。如
果您有这个问题，则最好在下午或傍晚使用。

使用频率
二 三 五四 六 日一

二 三 五四 六 日一

治疗流程

1.  将 SYMBYX Neuro 舒适佩戴于头部。

2. 连接 SYMBYX Neuro 和电池       使用连接线。     电池上的每个USB-A 接
口均可用于连接 SYMBYX Neuro      。

 

电源充电器接口 
/ 内部连接口

ON （开机）键

可调整的螺丝来
确保佩戴舒适

尼龙搭扣带

用于插入连
接线的引线

B

C

A

1

2 A B
C
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二极管发出红
光和红外光

尼龙搭扣带

1. SYMBYX Neuro 连接电池后，头盔会自动开机。开机可听到长哔声，接着
是短测试期：2秒红光，然后2秒红外光。

2. 治疗会自动开始，先运行12分钟的红光治疗，接着是12分钟的红外光治疗。
在12分钟 (中途) 时您会听到两声哔声。注意不要在此时取下头盔，因为还有
12分钟疗程才会结束。对于红外光治疗 (第二个 12 分钟)，您不会看到任何
光闪，因为头盔在发射红外光，是无法看到的。

3. 24分钟后，SYMBYX Neuro 头盔会发出哔声并闪烁五次，以提示您治疗完
成。

4. 治疗完成后，只需断开头盔和电池的连接。电池会自动关闭。

如需中断治疗
如需在任何时间终止治疗，首先从电池组移除连接线，然后移除SYMBYX Neuro 
头盔。30秒后电池会自动关闭。如需再次开机 SYMBYX Neuro，只需将连接线
重新连接到电池上。治疗将重新开始，持续24分钟。

每次治疗后
每次治疗后，断开电池和 SYMBYX Neuro 头盔的连接，并给电池充电。这会确
保电池随时可用于下一次治疗。

3

4
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使用前请阅读用户指南中的使用说明。

设备的包装纸箱可以回收利用。

请勿掉落或改动设备或提供的组件，包括印刷电路板。

不要直视光源。本设备发出的光可能会有刺激性。

危险: 设备会发出光辐射。

注意: 本设备的运行使用反复暴露近红外辐射 (NIR)。

请仅使用设备自带电池。

本设备的供电须仅使用与设备标志相符的安全特低电压。

接受本设备安全使用与潜在危险的指导与说明后，儿童，身体、感官或
有心智障碍或缺乏经验与知识的人，也可使用本设备。儿童不可把玩本
设备。没有监督的情况下，儿童不得对本设备进行清洁和用户维护。 

电子和电气设备废弃物指令 (WEEE) 指示该设备不得作为生活垃圾丢
弃 (2012/19/ EU)。

SYMBYX PTY LTD 声明，本产品符合基本要求和其他相关规定。



Date of Issuance: 
September 2024

Contact Information
To learn more about SYMBYX, please visit 
our website and follow us on social media.

SYMBYX Customer Care
Email: info@symbyxbiome.com
Phone (worldwide): +61 2 8066 9966
Phone (UK/EU only): +44 2037 698576

SYMBYX Pty Ltd
Level 3/116 Military Road
Neutral Bay NSW 2089
Australia

www.symbyxbiome.com


